Chalmers Publication Library
Production and examination of oxygen-carrier materials based on manganese ores
and Ca(OH)2 in chemical looping with oxygen uncoupling
This document has been downloaded from Chalmers Publication Library (CPL). It is the author´s
version of a work that was accepted for publication in:
AIChE Journal (ISSN: 0001-1541)
Citation for the published paper:
Mohammad Pour, N. ; Azimi, G. ; Leion, H. (2014) "Production and examination of oxygen-

the Mn-ore name, the following four digits show sintering temperature and the last
digits present the sintering duration in hours. A reference oxygen carrier was made
from synthetic manganese oxide (Mn2O3) and Ca(OH)2, denoted as SMN.
Table 2. Denotation and calcination schemes of manufactured samples
Samples
ID
Calcination
temperature
(°°°°C)/duration(h)
Mn2O3/ Ca(OH)2 SMN13006 1300/6
SMN12006 1200/6
Gabon Mn-ore/ Ca(OH)2 GBN13006 1300/6
GBN12006 1200/6
East European
Mn-ore/ Ca(OH)2
ESE13006 1300/6
ESE12506 1250/6
ESE120012 1200/12
ESE12006 1200/6
South African(A) Mn-ore/Ca(OH)2 SAFA13006 1300/6
SAFA120012 1200/12
SAFA12006 1200/6
South African(B) Mn-ore/Ca(OH)2 SAFB13006 1300/6
SAFB12506 1250/6
SAFB12006 1200/6
Brazilian Mn ore/Ca(OH)2 BRZ13006 1300/6
BRZ120012 1200/12
Egyptian Mn ore/Ca(OH)2 EGP13006 1300/6
 10